Group has. In particular for certain medical contracts, product repricing is a key management action that is embedded in the process to mitigate
morbidity risk. A degree of medical product repricing is assumed to have been undertaken in the mortality and morbidity sensitivity results shown
in the table below.

In terms of the impact on the Group’s financial results, changes to shareholders’ equity or profit or loss will occur over the life of the contract, as
changes to future cash flows from altered assumptions are recognised as an increase or decrease of CSM (except for onerous contracts), which is
then amortised to profit and loss (and hence shareholders’ equity) over time.

The table below shows how the shareholders’ equity and CSM would have increased or decreased if changes in the future assumptions in
insurance risk that were reasonably possible at the reporting date had occurred. This analysis presents the sensitivities both before and after risk
mitigation by reinsurance and assumes that the other variables remain constant.

2024 $m

Net effect on shareholders’ equity
and profit after tax attributable to

equity holders Net effect on CSM

Sensitivity to insurance risk:
Gross of

reinsurance
Net of

reinsurance
Gross of

reinsurance
Net of

reinsurance

Maintenance expenses – 10% increase  (73)  (72)  (422)  (424)
Lapse rates – 10% increase  (97)  (72)  (1,435)  (1,593)
Mortality and morbidity – 5% increase  (110)  (108)  (689)  (269)

2023 $m

Net effect on shareholders’ equity
and profit after tax attributable to

equity holders Net effect on CSM

Sensitivity to insurance risk:
Gross of

reinsurance
Net of

reinsurance
Gross of

reinsurance
Net of

reinsurance

Maintenance expenses – 10% increase  (77)  (71)  (420)  (427)
Lapse rates – 10% increase  (88)  (76)  (1,363)  (1,496)
Mortality and morbidity – 5% increase  (131)  (96)  (638)  (261)

The pre-tax adjusted operating profit impacts, net of reinsurance, for a 10 per cent increase in maintenance expenses, a 10 per cent increase in
lapse rates and a 5 per cent increase in mortality and morbidity were $(67) million, $(105) million and $(97) million (2023: $(61) million, $(95)
million and $(85) million), respectively.

A 10 per cent decrease in the maintenance expense and lapse rate assumptions would have a broadly similar opposite effect on profit and
shareholders’ equity to the sensitivities shown above. The effect from a 5 per cent decrease in mortality and morbidity assumptions is dependent